

No. 13-950

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PERI & SONS FARMS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR RIVERA RIVERA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RACHEL L. BRAND  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
jharris@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover*

March 12, 2014

---

KATIE SWEENEY  
TAWNY BRIDGFORD  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION  
101 Constitution Avenue NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 463-2600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Address The Ongoing Validity Of The <i>Auer</i> Doctrine.....	6
A. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle In Which To Reconsider <i>Auer</i> . .....	6
B. <i>Auer</i> Should Be Reconsidered. ....	8
1. This Court has never squarely addressed the <i>Auer</i> doctrine in light of first principles. ....	8
2. <i>Auer</i> distorts the interpretive incentives facing administrative agencies, thus undermining fair notice and the separation of powers... ..	10
C. At The Very Least, This Court Should Make Clear That Inconsistent Interpretations Of A Regulation Are Not Entitled To Deference. ....	18
II. The FLSA’s Applicability To Guest Workers’ Pre-Employment Travel And Immigration Expenses Is A Question Of Significant Importance For The Business Community. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n,</i> 212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,</i> 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, LLC,</i> 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 9
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.,</i> 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Castellanos-Contreras v. Decatur Hotels, LLC,</i> 622 F.3d 393 (2010) .....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,</i> 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	11
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Defense Ctr.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA,</i> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Sav. &amp; Inv. Plan,</i> 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	18

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	18
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	9
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase- Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	9
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	9

**Statutes & Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	11
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d)(2).....	7, 21
29 C.F.R. § 531.35.....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 45,906 (Sept. 4, 2009).....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 6,884 (Feb. 12, 2010) .....	13

**Other Authorities**

Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Federal Administrative Agencies: The Need for Better Definition of Standards</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 863 (1962).....	13
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	12, 15, 17
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Seven Ways To Deossify Agency Rulemaking</i> , 47 Admin. L. Rev. 59 (1995) .....	11, 15
U.S. Chamber of Commerce & ImmigrationWorks USA, <i>The Economic Impact of H-2B Workers</i> (Oct. 28, 2010), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/luky23f">http://tinyurl.com/luky23f</a> .....	20, 21
